George H. Balazs
992.A Awaawaanoa Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96825
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Date: Sun, 17 Dec 2000 08:38:51 -1000

From: "Robert A. Morris" <gturtle®@aloha.nets
To: GEORGE <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Fw: turtles

[The following text is in the "iso-8859-1" character set]
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set]
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly]

For your info --Bob

Original Message
From: <GLevineDVM@aol.coms
To: <makaiclinic@earthlink.nets; <gturtle@alocha.net>
Sent: Sunday, December 17, 2000 8:34 AM |
Subject: Re: turtles

Dear Bob, )

Here are the tag numbers of the animals we sampled:
I believe the order we did them is:

RFF- Right Front Flipper LFF- Left Front Flipper
Group A- Sea Life Park Immatures

1. RFF- 4699

2. LFF-4700

Group B- Mauna Lani Immatures

1. RFF- WAB9

2. LFF-V725

3. RFF- V738

Group C-

Higgins

V732- not sure which flipper

I hope this helps
Aloha and happy holidays
Gregg
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Date: Sun, 17 Dec 2000 13:42:01 -1000
From: "Robert A. Morris" <gturtle@aloha net>
Ta: "George H. Balazs" ¢ghalazs@honlab.nmfsAhawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Fw: turtles

[The following text is in the "iso-8859-1" character set] {hé;lPTJL ‘
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCIL" character setl]
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly]

-From each turtle=throat awab for herpes (sometimes a piece of tissue
included in sample); tissue—for HiStoIogY/ tissue for EM studies (in specia
solution ?7). Biopsy dlmgtcmmist assoc.
with him. EM E&§ TT =

L

original Message

From: George H. Balazs ¢gba1a29@hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
To: Robert A. Morris <gturtle@aloha.net>
Sent: Sunday, December 17, 2000 §:55 BM
gubject: Re: Fw: turtles

Thanks Bob, I guess we're on line at once this sunday morning. my wife
didn't have a very good night last night. Anyway she has a scheduled
therapy appointment tomorrow g30am.

Thanks Very much for sending the data below, will add it to the data base
for each. To clarify, each had softpalate biopsies. One each bioposy? or
more than one? Solution put into was ..." (name known?) . Were any other
samples taken? Blood? swabs? or ?

As soon as I can get my head together, 1v11 be sending the message of
some sort to SLP Mr. Paka (likely several of them), as per what I had
discussed with you. Note I now have 368 email messages in my register
chronicling th SLP captive turtle fiasco. This week I shall have all of
them archieved on CD Rom so that they will never be lost through

harddrive fallure. Mahalo, George
*****\!i**t**tt***t**ti**t**n*i\kt******t

on Sun, 17 Dec 2000, Robert A. Mqrris wrote:
For your info --Bob

oOriginal Message
From: <GLevineDVM@aol.com>
To: <makaiclinice@earthlink.net>; <gturtle@alcha.net>
gent: Sunday, December 17, 2000 B8:34 AM
cubject: Re: turtles

v vV

> Dear Bob,

- Here are the tag numbers of the animals we sampled:
> I pelieve the order we did them is:

. RFF- Right Front Flipper LFF- Left Front Flipper
> Group A- Sea Life park Immatures

> 1. RPF- 4639

> 2. LFF-4700

> Group B- Mauna Lani Immatures

> 1. RFF- WR89

> 2. LFF-V725

= 3. RFF- V738

s> Group C-

> Higgins

- V732- not sure which flipper

>

» I hope this helps

> Aloha and happy holidays

> Gregg
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Date: Mon, 5 Nov 2001 07:41:10 -1000

From: George H. Balazs cgbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
To: Marc- HPA Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

Subject: Re: K966 (fwd)

Marc- SLP turtle reared ML, let go there 4th of July 1994. One of the
bitters, we let it g0 up at N. Kohala in 99.

Note the two dates for 9/7 below are reversed, the ML captive should
come before the Keokeo release.

While some growth is shown in these records, they don't tell the story
of the body condition of the turtle right now (when you say it
yesterday). I guess I ask Sandie to have staff there see how often it's
coming up, when etc. Some diagnostic action is needed. Mahalo! Geo.

Forwarded message
Date: Mon, 5 Nov 2001 07:29:34 -1000
From: Shawn Murakawa csmurakaw@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
To: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Cc: Shandell Eames <seames@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: K966 (fwd)

Date Location SCL
7-15-93 ML Captive -
6-20-94 ML Captive 32.9
7-4-94 ML -

- 11-29-94 Keawa Nui, 8 33.4
$-23-98 Keawa Nui 43 .9
8-19-99 Keawa Nui, ML Beach 44 .9
9-1-99 Kiholo
9-1-99 Keawa Nui, ML Beach
8-4-99 ML Captive
S-4-99 Keawa Nui, ML Beach
9-7-99 Keokeo Pk, N. Kohala
9-7-99 ML Captive
6-26-00 Keawa Nui

On Mon, 5 Nov 2001, George H. Balazs wrote:

I have no idea why he didn't phone me. Anyway, Shawn, run a historical
for me please for SCL and WT. If missing SCL's then do CCL. Mahalo.

-~ Forwarded message
Date: Mon, 5 Nov 2001 07:14:06 -1000
From: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus>
Subject: K966

Danny any other resort personnel around? Any contact with any of the
staff? 1I'll get a historical on the turtle in a few minutes from
Shawn and get back to you, also will get in touch with Sandie.

If something like this is encountered again, give me a call on the spot
if your circumstances allow, would be of interest in "diagnosing"
whether or not plastron was sunken, and how much. Also, mouth, any
lesions in the mouth. You're the "stranding-man" there, Marc. Alcha,

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV




George

We made a dive at Mauna Lani Beach Club o. .:dav a

Furtle_basking on the beach at the club... peoplg wzgkfzgngl? gggiid
it, children sitting by it and watching... quite amazing. .

Jill was able to read LFL metal tag.. K966 without disturbing it
Almost eéveryone that saw the turtle said that "it loocks really sick "
Apparently, it is a regular out on the beach. . interesting. -

time was 1600-1715 h when we were there.

>
>
= >
> =
> >
> >
> >
> >
= >
> >
= >
B

Date: Mon, 5 Nov 2001 07:15:30 -1000

From: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
To: Shawn Murakawa <smurakaw@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Cc: Shandell Eames <seames@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: K966 (fwd)

I have no idea why he didn't phone me. Anyway, Shawn, run a historical
for me please for SCL and WT. If missing SCL's then do CCL. Mahalo.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

Date: Mon, 5 Nov 2001 07:14:06 -1000

From: George H. Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus>

Subject: K966

Danny any other resort personnel around? Any contact with any of the
staff? I'll get a historical on the turtle in a few minutes from
Shawn and get back to you, also will get in touch with Sandie.

If something like this is encountered again, give me a call on the spot
if your circumstances allow, would be of interest in "diagnosing"
whether or not plastron was sunken, and how much. Also, mouth, any
lesions in the mouth. You're the "stranding-man" there, Marc. Aloha,
George

We made a dive at Mauna Lani Beach Club on Friday and found a small
turtle basking on the beach at the club... people walking all around
it, children sitting by it and watching... quite amazing..

Jill was able to read LFL metal tag.. K966 without disturbing it.
Almost everyone that saw the turtle said that "it looks really sick."
Apparently, it is a regular ocut on the beach.. interesting.

VYV VVYVVYYVYYVYY

time was 1600-1715 h when we were there.
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/HVFWRTLE EXAMTNATION RECORD
Date: bl‘\\ o\ / | / H ;

Turtle ID: A_LAP(BeTe - WA
Comments: C Z- TV i AQua W L

Pown (v spre Q9% Yloroiie -
PHYSICAL EXAM New 1ok BCLEAS
Head and neck: _ADogrAL

Mouth: < cuagac Sy RAWCD AREAS SOFT
PAuse

Eyes: N ORMAL

Front flippers: _N)o® MAL -

Shell,. NoPoAAL

Plastron: NOEMA L

Rear flippers: _&@ RV

Tail: NORMA

BODY CONDITION: _C,-00%

SAMPLES TAKEN APPROXIMATE TUMOR SIZE CATEGORIES:
PCV 30 TP. 3. #1 = DETECTAELE PATCH TO 1CM DIAMETER
. - -
CBC _ Chemistries #2 = >1CM TO 4§u CH
O‘Ihel's #3 = >4CM TO 10CHM
A T e A #4 = >10CH

RECOMMENDATIONS: \Wwvzieny Yt WSons WEILCKT
Less Suwck €[R0/08 Cram & 153 LaC) Loss of |
Fradt NOAUAL = OIC B2 RELEASE Jurf 4. ol

Signed: (288 O AU awa MS /A

MAKAI ANIMAL CLINIC, 420 Uluniu Street, Kailua, HI 96734
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MEDICAL HISTORY - CLINICAL HECOHD
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WNER NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE
MnMva  Law
ATIENT NAME SPECIES BREED % SEX COLOR AND MARKINGS
REEV NuRT U

SPECIAL INFORMATION

ALTERED BIRTHDATE
‘ESONOO

DESCRIPTION
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Table 1 --Mean. standard deviation. and range of straight carapace length, weight, and plasma biochemistrv
values tor clinically healthy green wnles (Chelonia myius). Hawaiian Islands, 1991.95.

Kaneohe Bay, Oahu MAUPA LAY
n=3]3 ‘
Varable Mean +SD* Range (,/.( ]0\
Straight Carapace Lenpth 453 48 37.4-55.2 r [ ; l_
- { -
Weight 1.1 a7 17254 | | |
Protem (g dlh 4.2 0.6 29-5.6 ] 33_;5;_ Bl .o § 9
Albumun tg dly 1.7 0.4 0.6-2.2 LB
Globulin 13 J1) 21 0S el
Albumin-Globuhn rati ne 0.2 02-12 el, :
Total Bilirubim g ot n2 0.1 o00a [T -
Direct Milieubun sy dis 0os 0. 0005 |° |’ T T e
Indirect Baliutom 1me il na 0.1 0004 | N ‘
ALAT" it 1 3.9 7.0 0.0-500 |75 T
ASAT (1 1) 1584 415 1.0-270 u"hﬁ_-___”: ! ' _" -.
Alkaline Phosphatase il |y 335 122 12-62 ]
GGT* (i Iy 27 1S ooso | T [T 17T 3
LDH 4t 1y 2038 1804 $5-1286 |19 i -
Urea Natrogen (BUNY imy dl) 5.2 i4.1 0.0-64.0 —_ i
Creatmime mmg dh 0.2 0.1 0.1-0.5 ) "'l ol
BUN Crestimine Kt 258 70.7 0.0-320.0 \ﬁg . ) I
e Aod ome i) 3 o8 0045 JVq[ o '
Calcam ome i 9.1 1.7 Lia2a g ! . '
Phosphorus v Jiy 8.2 1.3 59-11.8 ;—‘3‘ 4 T 4 - ' -
Cholesters! tmy Jly 140.0 43.0 32280 b:%-(g ----- [ mage iy e 3’ i :
Triglycerndes ime JN) 124.2 68.7 awase 80 F : l
Glucose 1myg dJi) 114.7 35.0 64-234 %5: h * :
Iron (mey iy 463 648 9321 [ ! :
Sodium (meg 1) 158.0 4.0 146-170 _\_5'_; ) ; -
Potassium (meg'l) 5.2 0.9 1.9-8.6 5 3 . |
Chloride (mey1) 1s.2 5.7 103130 [T i ,I
ESAII‘::::’&D;:::Q?:‘aSIiusc H‘{f__m 5 lbf I _..._;......,.J_....._.._ s !
“Gumma Ghonamyl Toospendase O 9,400 ‘




MAKAT ANIMAL HOSPITAL IDEXX VETERINARY SERVICES
420 ULUNIU ST, West Region 800-444-4210
KalLUa, HI 96734 East/Central/Colorado 888-433-9987

1-808-262-9621 ACCOUNT #: 1303

PATIENT: NaNa LaNI,413C510057

REQ #: 3185722 LAB B: 16281731
! AGE: SEX: COLLECTED: 06/01/2001
.. SPECIES: REPTILE RECEIVED:  06/03/2001 20:50
BREED: TURTLE REPORTED:  06/04/2001 03:10
L DOCTOR: MORRIS '
i TEST PROCEDURES RESULTS BEFERENCE RANGE UNITS
i REPTILIAN PROFILE M1
! REPTILIAN PANEL #1
| ALK. PHOSPHATASE 15 WL
i ALT (SGPT) 2 Iu/L
| AST (SGOT) 163 IW/L
| CK s 514 IU/L
LDH 212 IW/L
ALBUMIN 1:3 g/dL i
TOTAL PROTEIN 3.6 g/dL
GLOBULIN 2.3 g/dL
BUN 18 mg/dL
CREATININE 0.4 mg/dL
CHOLESTEROL 588 mg/dL
GLUCDSE 85 mg/dL
CaLCIum 9.2 mg/dL
PHOSPHORUS 4.5 mg/dL
POTASSIUM 9.3 nEq/L
sSODIum 155 mEq/L
A/G RaTIO 0.6
URIC ACID 1.9 mg/dL
AVIAN/EXOTIC CBC aND PLASMa PROTEIN .
WBC COUNT : 9.4 THOUS.
HCT 30.0 %
{ HETEROPHILS 58 7
1 NEUTROPHIL SEG 10 %
LYMPHOCYTES 31 %
BASOPHIL 1 Z
ABSOLUTE HETEROPHIL 5452 nn3
ABSOLUTE NEUTROPHIL SEG 940 ful
ABSOLUTE LYMPHOCYTE 2014 JuL
ABSOLUTE BASOPHIL 04 ful
THROMBOCYTES ADEQUATE

BLOOD PARASITES

NO PARASITES SEEN
REMARKS
CELLS DO NOT APPEAR TOXIC OR REACTIVE
RBC MORPHOLOGY APPEARS NORMAL.
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Date: Mon, 09 Jul 2001 12:37:15 -1000

From: Christine Ogura <Cogura@s360.swfc2.nmfs.govs
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: report on Maunalani

Dear George,

As requested, here

is a summary report of the Turtle Independence Day at
| the Maunalani:

After being picked up at the airport by Danny Akaka,
Preparations for the ceremony beachside at the Maunal
live band, as well as Tepresentatives from Sea Life Park who had set up
tables of merchandise (e.g. turtle t-shirts, hats, stuffed animals,
etc.) as well as children's activities (e.g. etchings of turtles,

| balloons blown by a ninja turtle costumed person, face paintings) and

! educational material (e.g. three panel display of turtle information) .
There was also a turtle run in the morning. Most people milling around

the Sea Life Park activities seemed to be guests of the hotel with their

children. There were local people as well, many wearing turtle

t-shirts. However, it seemed as if the majo

guests. There was a lot of excitment as peo

release was and children had their face pai
activities.

I joined the
ani. There was a

the turtle was placed in a decorated

golf cart type of vehicle with flowers and ballons. At that point, T
i and paper money around it in the

l ures and brought their children.

There was a good crowd of 40-50 people (adults and children) milling

’ about, excited by the bresence of the turtle. Danny Akaka then began

| the parade down to the beach with children and turtle cart in tow.

|

|

The ceremony itself was about 30 minutes.
side. There was a crowd about 100-200 lini
children to seniors). Senator Akaka gave a
importance of turtles, their protection,
as an educational partner, There was a h
turtle related hula dances.

The cart was parked to the
ng the beach (age range from
brief speech on the

and the part Maunalani played
alau which conducted some

Also present was a princess from Thailand

ch for its release. (Sandie
informed me that in Thailand it was good luck to release an animal and
the princess requested to be part of the

ceremony) The actula release
went very quickly. Four Maunalnai staffers picked the turtle up and out
| of the cart and led it into the ocean. (the crowd immediately swarmed

around the turtle despite maunalnai staff trying to hold them back) .
Once they put the turtle down into the ocean, it made a straight

| bee-line out to sea and disappeared from view in about three seconds.
| Once the turtle was gone, the crowd pretty much dispersed with a few
f on-lookers trying to see if the turtle would return.

| After that, I enjoyed a nice lunch with Sandie, accompanied her to a
blessing of a new spa facility at the hotel, then was driven to the
airport where I returned to Honolulu around 2:00pm.

i There were several impressions to be made from the event. Mainly, it
| Was great to see the excitement and curiousity of all those involved,
| from the children to the adults. They all wanted to take pictures of
| the turtle as well as touch it. From them, one could see how special it
| was for people to interact with turtles. There were questions by the
guests of if the Maunalani had any more turtles. Many staff were aware




of the lesions on the Sea Life Park turtles that had to be sent back
last year. Staff expressed sadness at having to let the last turtle go
because it played such a valuable educational role (local school groups
were brought by to view the turtle) and wondered what would happen with
the Turtle Independence Day next year given its long history (all hoped
the issue with Sea Life Park would be resolved). Over lunch, Sandie

said she had a few ideas for next year's event that she would like you
to chime in on (she will tell you about them later).

Overall, it seemd like a

successful event where everyone enjoyed
themselves.

~Christine

Subject: maunalani release
Date: Thu, 5 Jul 2001 00:36:34 -0700 (PDT)
From: Christine Ogura <csogura@yahoo.com>
To: george.balazs@noaa.gov

Hi George,

Just wanted to let you know that everything went very well today. I ended up taking the whole role of filr
because it was so much fun. Senator Akaka was there as well as a princess from Thailand. Danny Akaka
and Sandie Patton were both very gracious hosts. I put the paper money around the turtle in the cart and
the lei on its shell per your wishes. As soon as the turtle was let g0, it disappeared in three seconds, made

a bee line straight out to sea. Hope your day was as enjoyable as mine was - thanks again for the great
opportunity!

-Christine

P.S. Tl bring in the role of film next monday (there was also maunalani's professional photographer
covering the event so you might want to ask Sandie for any copies of those pictures as well). I also have a
gift for you from Sandie. She said that your presence was sorely missed at the event.

Do You Yahoo!?
Get personalized email addresses from Yahoo! Mail - only $35 a year!

hitp://personal. mail.yahoo.com/
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Date: Fri, 21 Jul 2000 14:45:12

-1000

From: "L.G. Eldredge" <psa@mail.bishopmuseum.orgs
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Worm

George:

The worm you sent over is a free-living (benthic/sedentary) polychaet

annelid; probably something the turtle ate.

Glad to help.

B R R T T R

---------- Forwarded message

Date: Tue, 11 Jul 2000 09:47:32 -1000
From: Marty Wisner, <mwisner@maunalani.com>
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Re: Fecal sample

The first turtle we released was #89, then € 30......

Bye for now,

Marty

===--—-—-=-= Forwarded message
Date: Wed, 05 Jul 2000 07:35:40 -1000
From: Marty Wisner <mwisner@maunalani.com>
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Fecal sample

Aloha George,

I forgot to give you the fecal sample I kept for you from #B9/890. I also forgot

——

il
fﬁw AL

that I will be in Honolulu tomorrow and Friday helping the Monterey Bay

Aquarium transport some sharks. Danny can give you the turtle's sample when you
are over here on Big Island tomorrow. The sample has been refrigerated ever
since I removed it from our quarantine tank. You could just page Danny at (808)

899-4198 and arrange when to have him meet you.

Danny and I are busy with tours today. We will arrange with the Grounds crew to
get the third turtle into the quarantine tank the first thing next week. You

can contact Danny here at the hotel as he will be covering for me while I am in
Honolulu the 6th. and 7th.

No sign of #89 or #90 from shore in front of the hotel this morning.

Bye for now,

Marty

Date: Thu, 13 Jul 2000 14:19:07 EDT

From: RussDenn@acl.com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Yellow Sponge

Dear George,

I have been loocking at the fecal sample today and it consists mainly of
masses of yellow encrusting sponge, full of simple spicules and silicaceous
skeleton material. I am making simple drawings of them for you to show to a

zoologist to identify to species. All they normally need for ID are spicule

structures.

species present and somethin

flagellated green alga).

Yellow encrusting sponge is the main food item present in the sample.

1’1l be on this for the next few days

probably by Monday.

The sponge is full of the wiry gelidium-like s
other samples, plus a small Cladophora and Ulva. There are a lot of diatom
g that reminds me of Carteria (a single celled

U E{T

l\kk”

and will have a written report for you,

pecies we have been finding in
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---------- Forwarded message —-=—=—-eco
Date: Men, 24 Jul 2000 20:00:14 -1000 (HST}
From: Martin & Karen Wisner <MWISNER@webtv.net>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> M {
Subject: Re: The Third Turtle- Important
Yes we're also feeding this turtle more ulva, but he does not eat nearly
as much as the Kalahuipua'a turtles we released. Those two were
apparently very hungry..

Alcha, Marty

-——= rorwarded message —---——-————- v\
ate: Mgn, 24 Jul 2000 20:31:17 -1000 (HST)
From: Martin & Karen Wisner <MWISHNER@webtv.net>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@®honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: The Third Turtle- Important -

Aloha again. Yes the guelling pond always used to have so much ulva
algae growing in it that it took 2 men all day to clean out excess each
month. Since placing that turtle in the pond, we have not needed to
clean out algae in 4 years. There is still some ulva in the pond but
nothing like before.

Bafore ﬁlacing the turtle in guarantine, I did a cursory examination of
the inside of its mouth and it appeared to look just like the two
turtles we released this July 4th. Hopefully this can be confirmed when
you thoroughly examine him on your next visit. Bye for now, Marty
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Food Ttems Identified from One Green Turtle Fecal Sample, July 15, 2000
From Dennis J. Russell

To: George Balazs

07-01-0 Mauna Lani Fishpond, fecal pellet from Green Turtle held at Mauna Lani Fishpond
for =12 years.

Yellow encrusting sponge 100%

The mass of the fecal pellet was not made of algal material, but of sponge. 1 have included

drawings of all the various spicules, scales and other silicaceous structures found in the sample.
This drawing can be used by a zoologist to help identify which species of sponge this might be.
The sponge consisted mainly of dense clusters of simple needle-like spicules held together by a

thin protein matrix. Eating sponge is like eating fiberglass.

Wiry gelidium-like red Trace (definitely the dominant alga in the sample)
Cladophora sp. A Trace
Cladophora sp. B Trace
Polysiphonia sp. Trace
Ulva fasciata Trace

Dark Brown terrestrial plant material
Many different species of pennate diatoms were present
One mite (400 pm diameter)

I have drawings completed of the wiry gelidi -like species, but will have to do more work to
find a species name for it. All the macroalgae identified here were living on, attached to, the

sponge.

Cladophora A & B were present in minute amounts and were extremely small, fine filaments
(30-60 pm diameter and less than 10 mm long).

Polysiphonia sp. was a single small branch.
Ulva fasciata was found as three tiny picces, each piece being about 10 mm’.

Sponge material has been found in a lot of samples in the past, but this is the first fecal pellet that
was “entirely” sponge. I understand that certain species of sponges are chemically irritating and
some are mildly poisonous.

...... EEEEWRWNRE AR R EF AR ANk E

---------- Forwarded message =---------=
Date: Thu, 13 Jul 2000 14:19:07 EDT
From: RussDenn@aol.com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawail.edu
Subject: Yellow Sponge m ]/

Dear George,

1 have been looking at the fecal sample today and it consists mainly of
masses -of yellew encrusting sponge, full of simple spicules and silicaceous
5kelet?n material. I am making simple drawings of them for you to show to a
zoologist to identify to species. Bll they normally need for ID are spicule
structures.

The spohge is full of the wiry gelidium-like species we have been finding in
other samples, plus a small Cladophora and Ulva. There are a lot of diatom
species present and something that reminds me of Carteria (a single celled
flagellated green alga).

yYellow encrusting sponge is the main food item present in the sample.

T'11 be on this for the next few days and will have a written report for you,
probably by Monday.







------ So== FOrWardew mesTage

Date: Wed, 26 Jul 2000 12:55:19 -1000

From: Sandie Patton <spatton@maunalani.coms
To: gbalazsBhonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Security Report re Turtle

Hi George,
y g

This is just an FYI and it may be "nothing”, but I really don't know if Marty
communicates this sort of thing to you.

I receive copies of our Resort Security Miscellaneous Report Logs. Today, I
just read the log report for 7/23/00 and noti étl| the Ji_lcg_ing entry:

I ***itw*i****it‘*****tt******i******t*** !

;\‘7;23300, 1612 HRS

| MISC ASSIST: Report of a stranded turtle in the area of shipwreck beach at

| Pauoa Bay. The report made by a passerby. Upon arrival, = man named PRIT

| my'rerrac:e Condo guest D-103 said he help the turtle back into the ocean,

! but the turtle kept coming back. MLEH Security also came to assist. Marty

| WISNER, MLEBH was contacted to help with the turtle that appeared to be sick.

il Marty requested to check the right side of the turtle to see if it contained a

| tag. The turtle's tag number 0-589 and it belong to the government and not

: : 3 'r‘llle turtle left the area “&nd headed out to sea S
CLOSED: 7/23/00, 1650 HRS.

R L R R L T R

I typed this verbatim from the Security log--just so vou know that my English is
really NOT that bad!

It's not clear from this report whether or not Marty actually went to the site
or merely asked the Security officer to check the tag. It almost sounds like he
asked for a tag check and, once he determined that it was a "government"”
turtle, didn't get involved. (I will confirm this...). This makes me very
uncomfortable.

| 1 would like to immediately formalize our procedures on how all turtle
"incidents" should be handled. Our security officers (both at the hotel and
the resort) need clear instructions in this regard. Also, it seems to me that
it would be desireable to have some sort of regular reporting of these
incidents--no matter how minor. Do you agree?

Will you help me?

Mahalo, *
Sandie
Historical Information for Turtle Tag 11512
~formation:
2 Numbe Date Tag Type Tag Position '
T1512 1681 AR5
4556061 6/13/96 PIT PIT
2589 1681 RFL
“EB2 M1 LFL
—— ___Since Last Encountar Overall
Typeof Interval Growth-Rates Interval Growth-Rates
] Engounter Location: Tumorfank: MestingAet: Sfraight Garapace  Month Year cm/mon cmiyr Manth Year cm/man cmiyr
/84 NearShore  Hawali, Mauna o - - - = - s - - ey ac
Lani, Captive
435 MearShore  Hawall, Mauna 1] - - 9.0 0.8 - 2.0 0.8 - -
Lani, Captive
196 MearShore  Hawaii, Mauna 0 . 35.2 1.0 0.8 - - 20.0 17 i =
Lani, Captive
“97 NearShore  Hawaii, Mauna 0 - 45.6 14.0 1.2 07 8.7 34.0 2.8 -
Lani, Captive
298 MearShore  Hawali, Mauna 0 - 52.9 10.0 0.8 07 4.1 45.0 3.8 - -
<28 MearShora  Hawail, Mauna Lani [i] - - - - - - 45.0 3.8 - -
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FAZ-973-0T97

Date: Wed, 28 Jun 2000 07:29:43 -1000 (HST)
From: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> Fasea 1. o—F'Z.—
To: D Metzgex <dmetzger@atlantisadventures.com>

paka-SealLifePark <SLPPAKA@acl.com>

rk <thierry_work@usgs.gov>,
Brian Joseph <PhinneyPin@aol.com>, Gregg Levine <GLevineDVMa@aol .com>,

Bob Morris <gturtle@aloha.net>, Bob Braun <rbraun@lava.net>,
gandie Patton cspatton@maunalani.com>
gubject: Emergency Situation- geaLifePark

Cc: Thierry Wo
turtles/Mauna Lani (£wd)

| Dear Mr. Metzger: 1 have been advised that you oversee critical operations

| at Sea Life Park. While T don’t believe wWe have ever met, I want to take

| this opportunity to forw message sent yesterday regarding the
tion to be taken in ensuring

| urgent vita

i that 1) No SLP turtles currently of very questionable health status are
released from the Mauna Lani Resort; and 2) That the turtles at the Mauna

l Lani Resort be immediately brought back to sLP and placed in quarantine,

: along with other gimilarly i1l turtles already in guarantine there.

|

£ SLP, veterinary resources must be directed at
e oral lesions of these turtles. The

once the turtles are back a
he responsibility of

i resolving the health questiong of th
| diagnostic and treatment efforts are, of course, =
| 8LP, led by your two chief veterinarians, Dr. Levine and Dr. Joseph.
| However, as an NMFS researcher of Hawaiian sea turtles for 25 years in
| Hawail, I can assure you that expertise and other forms of professional
| assistance from my program will be fully available to focus energies in
| this new and exceedingly troubling health issue. Not only does
ardize all Hawailan sea turtles, it also
the entire future of sup’'s fine educational
until now, over the pas 1%/."'

:

resolving
the problem potentially jeop

| places into serious question
turtle loan problem conducted successfully,

! years. ﬁ .M

| gincerely, George Balazs 6/2% !7‘ !5?“/) /;va

| Cell Phone 286-2899 & 9
(

5‘,’:5 '

(My full contact agency address appears below)
Y,

-1000 (HST) 7 —
2 10

@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> .
=
L~

| ceesemnmee Forwarded message

| pate: Tue, 27 Jun 2000 08:44:55

From: Ceorge H. Balazs <gbalazs

To: Slppaka@aol.com

i makaiclinic@earthlink.net, gturtle@aloha.net, dakaka@maunalani.com,
dolphinquest.ord, rbraun@lava.net,

spatton@maunalani.com, rhraun@

mwisner@maunalani.com, PhinneyPin@aol.com, GLevineDVM@aol.com, .

thierryﬁworkausgs.gov, mriceehpa.edu, MOELOE@aol.com, -
Rostrata@earthlink.net

gubject: Emergency gituation- gealifePark turtles/Mauna Lani 6

Based on firsthand examinations, and discussions, with Drs. Work and Morris
yesterday at the ML Bay Hotel, it’'s crystal-clear that 17 or the 18
turtles have a prominent disease/abnormal condition of some unknown natures
| that constitutes, a NMFS regearcher, an Emergency

I gituation for Hawaiian Se T am urgently recommending that:

in my opinion as
a Turtles.

nto the wild until the

se turtles be released i
the wild Hawaiian

i 1) None of the
d with regard to hazards to

. condition is fully regolve
| pepulation; and

ely- within the next three days and
ed in strict quarantine

| 2) That all 18 turtles be immediat
here that have similar

preferably sooner- be returned to SLP and plac
f along with the other turtles now quarantined t




unresolved oral lesions. I deem this point (immediate return) to be

absolutely essential in order to lessen the poseibility of pathogen _F%je'él—
transmission into the wild (assuming it has not already occurred), or &{Tz_
additional transmission, via seawater discharge and/or accidental or
unauthorized release by vandals. The tumor-free Kona/Kohala Coast is at
risk/has been at risk and extra-ordinary precautionary measures need to be
taken against this new disease/abnormality condition, that appears to be
directly linked to SLP captive turtles.

I am not writing on behalf of Drs. Work and Morris, but strictly on my
own. However, I have every reason to believe they concur with what I have
said here based on the day we spent together yesterday with the burden of
this issue. This message will also be faxed to SLP and to ML in a short
time to ensure that it is received and that my opinions are known. I
acknowledge here the full and open cooperation, and deep expressions of
concern, to do what is best for wild turtles, expressed to us vesterday by
MLR VP Sandie Patton and colleagues. Mahalo, George Balazs
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In Press. Proceedings of the Twentieth Annual Symposium on Sea Turtle Biology and Conservation, February 29 -
* March 4, 2000, Orlando, Florida.

ADAPTATION OF CAPTIVE-REARED GREEN TURTLES RELEASED INTO HAWAIIAN COASTAL
FORAGING HABITATS, 1990-99

George H. Balazs’, Shawn K. K. Murakawa?, Denise M. Parker?, and Marc R. Rice®

"National Marine Fisheries Service, Southwest Fisheries Science Center, Honolulu Laboratery, 2570 Dole Street,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396 USA

Joint Institute for Marine and Atmospheric Research, 2570 Dole Street, Honoluly, Hawaii 96822-2396 USA
*Hawaii Preparatory Academy, 65-1692 Kohala Montain Road, Kamuela, Hawaii 96743-8476 USA

Green turtles obtained from Hawaiian waters by Sea Life Park on Oahu in the 1960's have nested and produced
hatchlings on an artificial beach every year since 1976 (see Bourke et al, 1977). Most of these hatchlings were
released into the wild shortly after emergence. However, starting in 1989, a few were retained each year for an
educational loan program to facilitate the display of small turtles less than about 40 cm in straight carapace length
(SCL) at qualifying aquaria in Hawaii, Canada, and the mainland USA. Steve Kaiser, the program’s originator,
called this novel outreach the “Hawaiian Sea Turtle Ambassador Program.” Steve’s rationale, shared by many, was
that live sea turtles, especially small ones, are their own best advocates for conservation when viewed up close by the
public. The end-point of each carefully conducted loan occurred when the turtles reached the carrying capacity of
their display tanks and were certified healthy for release into Hawaiian waters. “Head-starting” has not been the
purpose of the program, although at times this aspect has been given inappropriate emphasis by the news media and
others. The program’s ongoing fundamental goals, currently being accomplished with distinction, are the
enhancement of public awareness and conservation education on behalf of sea turtles,

For the past decade, most of the turtles in the Sea Life Park program have been released as part of the July 4th
“Turtle Independence Day” celebration at the Mauna Lani Bay Hotel on the South Kohala Coast of the island of
Hawaii (20°N,156°W). This coastline constitutes rich underwater foraging and resting habitats for an abundance of
naturally occurring green turtles. Terrestrial basking also takes place along this lava rock shoreline. Investigations
of the biology, ecology, and life history of these turtles have been underway since the 1980's by the National Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS), in partnership with the Hawaii Preparatory Academy (Balazs, 1996; Balazs et al., In
press; Davis et al., In press; Harrington et al., This volume; Rice et al., This volume). These research activities have
provided excellent opportunities 1o recapture and evaluate turtles originating from Sea Life Park. Since 1993, all
turtles released at Mauna Lani have been measured, weighed, and positively identified by NMFS using Inconel
flipper tags and PIT tags. Herein we provide a summary of the results of tag recoveries made to date.

RESULTS

From 1990-99,.102 captive-reared green turtles ranging from 25.5 - 68.0 cm SCL (mean - 40.7 cm) were released at
the Mauna Lani Bay Hotel (Figure 1). Twelve turtles (11.7%) have been recaptured/resighted from 1-5 times by
hand, net or (in one instance) a visual tag reading during in-water research (Figure 2). Elapsed times from initial
release to the most recent recapture ranged from 2.3 - 7.3 years. Eight of the 12 turtles were encountered within 5
kan of the Mauna Lani Bay Hotel. Three others were recaptured along the coastline 45-80 km to the south at

Honokohau (1), and Honaunau (2). Another turtle was recaptured in the major foraging habitat of Kaneohe Bay on
Oahu, a distance 0f 270 km (Figure 3).

Six other turtles (5.9% of 102) were found stranded 0.8 - 2.4 years afler release (Figure 2). Two were dead and four
were alive. Necropsy of the former revealed that one was severely emaciated, and the other in good body condition
with no indication of the cause of death. This turtle stranded 2.4 years after release along green turtle foraging
habitat on the island of Lanai, 150 km from Mauna Lani. The four live strandings inchided three emaciated and/or
excessively buoyant turtles, and one with a severe propeller injury to the carapace. This latter turtle also had two
small fishing hooks externally and one internally as revealed by x-ray. All four live strandings required considerable
veterinary treatment and captive rehabilitation by NMFS before being released a second time.

- As shown in Figure 4, the SCL growth rates of the 11 turtles recapture& and remeasured during in-water research

ranged from 0.7 - 3.2 cm/yr (mean = 2.1 cm/yr). The Kaneohe Bay recapture displayed the most rapid rate of growth
(3.2 omfyr). A small fibropapilloma was recorded on the eye of this turtle. Growth rates for the 11 turtles compare




favorably and are consistent with data obtained over the past 25 years for naturally eccurring green turtles in a wide
array of foraging habitats throughout the Hawaiian Islands. However, three of the 11 turtles are known to have been
fed pelleted fish food and lettuce by tourists and others during their post-release residency near the Mauna Lani Bay
Hotel. The growth rates of the six stranded turtles ranged from only 0.5 - 0.9 cr/yr (mean = 0.6 cm/yr). These data
suggest the failure of the turtles to adapt to the wild and thrive.

CONCLUSION

Nine of the 18 captive-reared turtles encountered have successfully adapted to natural Hawaiian marine habitats,

The other nine did not adapt (6 stranded and 3 being fed in the wild). Eighty-four turtles have thus far not been seen
again. The two PIT tags used to identify each animal should help ensure longer term recognition if or when the
turtles are recaptured during coming years or decades.
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Figure 3. The main Hawaijan Islands. Recapture locations and distances
from the Mauna Lani release site.
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Figure 4. Growth rates in the wild of recaptured turtles released at Mauna Lani.
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Date: Fri, 18 Aug 2000 14:01:07 -1000

AL
From: Danny Akaka <dakaka@maunalani,com> ﬁ}\ i
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawai

i.edu
Subject: Fwd: RE: What a blessing!
| Alecha George,

I'm sorry that this information i
e-mailing this without much succ
learn how to do this.
the hula dancers.

5 getting to you se late but T
e8s. Mahalo for your patience.
Please see attached for the letter with t

ve tried
One day 1'11
he addresses of

= Forwarded-
From: dakaka@maunalani.com at EXTERMAL
To: Gbalaza@hcnlab.nmfs,edu at EXTERNAL
Subject: Fwd: RE: What a blessing!

= e e —— ——— e — e —————
| Name: ATTACHO3,
@ATTACHO& Type: unspecified type (application/octet-stream)
Encoding: base64

= A= e
From: ronuuhiwBksbe.edu at EXTERNAL

To: kahsing@maunalani.com at EXTERNAL

Subject: RE: What a blessing!

July 7, 2000

Hi Kaniela!

Thank you for your uplifting thoughts.
the memories through your words. The highlight of our time at Mauna Lani,
for me, was touching the male heonu, and being allowed to Pray over and
escort the female honu to the bay for release. The chant, "Lua Moku" is
about the two honu, Kaiaka (male) and Eaea (female). For that reason, I
call honu number 89, Kaiaka and he r Eaea. I shared my conecern
with Kumu and the ladies that it's a shame to seng the honu off without

names. So when I go to prayer before the Lord T remember to ask for His
safekeeping over Kaiaka and Eaea

It is encouraging to know that Mr. Geor
presentation of the hula honu. Kumua John's

What a joy and pleasure to relive

ge Balazs was touched by the
mission is to educate and

—~-=——--=- Forwarded message ---——-—_-=

Date: Fri, 11 Aug 2000 10:25:03 -1000 X l-.
From: Danny Akaka <dakakalmaunalani.com> M
To: ghalazs@honlab . nmEs.hawaii.edu

Subject: Re: Honu Deposit

Alocha George,

Just wanted to update ¥ou about our honu which was returned to the quelling
pond. Her (?) right front flipper tag is no, 10557: the curved carapace length
| is 86.0 cm.; curve width is 28.5 cm.: weight is 156.5 1bs. We weighed her on

| the Toaditg dock scale which is very accurate. <

That's as much as we have for now and so please let us know if any thing else
needs to be done.

Aloha a hui hou,

Danny

>>> "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.n
Thanks very much, Danny. I Presume now

into the quelling pond. Is that correct?
Alcha, George

mfs.hawaii.edu> 08/09/00 01:28BM >5>
that the turtle has heen put back
That's good if it has.

On Wed, 9 Rug 2000, Danny Akaka wrote:

> Aloha George,
>

*> Marty has just informed me that we have about a 4 cm.
honu in quarantine. Sorry it's taken so
day and this is the first sample that we
presently in the freezer. Mahalo for the
we've neleased. Please advise us as te yo
like us to handle this

>

> Mahalo once again for Yyour help,

>

> Kaniela

>

fecal sample from our
long but we have heen checking every
have been able to obtain. It is

report on the analysis of the turtles
ur next visit or if not how you would




E: What a blessing! (fwd) j f ’--’--:‘Ei S

(48]

enlighten his haumana as well as those we meet along the way. It is clear
that his mission was accomplished that day. I feel everyone present was
touched by the day's events.

Here are the names and addresses that you reguested:

. Mr. and Mrs. John Kaimikaua
92-622 MWewa Street
Makakilo, Hawaii 96707

Ms. Elsie Ryder ;
95-085 Waihonu Place

Mililani, Hawaii 96789
!Ms. Chelsea "Kalei" Nihipali\
{410A Bates Street ]
i Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 S

Mrs. Robyn Kaapana Nu'uhiwa
! 5758 Keolu Drive )

Kailua, Hawaii 96734 /

Mahalo, once again, for everything. I can't express my gratitude enough

for the superb service that was given us. May the Lord bless you all and
may He bring you joy and peace. Until we meet again.

Aloha no!
Robyn Nu'uhiwa

Original Message
Frbm: Kina Ah Sing [mailto:kahsing@maunalani.com]
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2000 11:47 AM
To: ronuuhiw@ksbe.edu
Subject: Re: What a blessing!

Alcha kaua e Robyn,

I would personally, as well as on the behalf of everyone here at
the Mauna Lani Bay Hotel & Bungalows, like to express our deep
gratitude to you, as well as your hula sisters and Kumu Hula,
John Ka'imikaua and Ka'oi, for your participation in our 11th
Annual Turtle Independence Day. Your beautiful hula honu brought
about a new spiritual dimension to our Independence Day,
something that has never been done before. We were all mesmerized
by the hula which seemed to have been created for our 2 adult
honu who are now at breeding age. The story seemed to match these
2 honu who are now ready to go to out and start a new life. I
truly believe that it was your halau('s) performance of this
special hula that made the release such a great success. In fact,
George Balazs, the Naticnal Marine Fisheries head of the turtle
research program in Hawai'l, was so deeply impressed, arter
seeing the hula, that he asked me to get all of your names and
mailing addresses so that he can personally thank you all. For
him, seeing the hula honu really made his day and it also
fulfilled his dream of seeing that hula perfomed. A few days ago,
I've asked John for that information but just in case he hasn't
gotten to do that please e-mail me with your names and mailing
addresses so that I can send it to George.

Mahalo nui for your beautiful e-mail message and hope to see you
all again soon.

>
=
>
>
S
>
-
>
>
>
>
-
>
-
>
>
-
-
>
>
>
-
>
>
>
=
>
>
>
P
>
-
>

> Nou me ka ha'ah'a,

]
> Kaniela
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1
Tag Number

Date Ta

th

th

ecd Tag T Tag Position
11471 o709s92 1681 RFL-
b o, TES1677F 06/15/93 PIT PIT
10 06/15/93 1681 LFL
vbE2 0170496 1681 LHF
Historical information--
Type
of Tumor Hesting
Date Encounter Logation Score  Activity traight Length
07/09/92 Near Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani, 1] - 23.5
Captivity
06/15/93 Mear Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani, o b 36.1
Caprivity
07704793 Near Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani, V] wii
Captivity
Type
of Tumer Nesting
Date Encounter Lecation Score tivit Straight L
06/20/94 Near Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani, 1] = 44T
Captivity
O7/06/94 Near Share Hawaii, Mauna Lani 1} - -
01/04/96 Near Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani [i] - 45.4
01/19/96 Near Shore Hawaii, Mauna Lani, 1] - an-
Captivity
01/22/%6 Near Shore Dahu, Kewalo Basin, o o) e
Capitivity
03/21/96 Near Shore Dahu, Kewalo Basin, 0 - “es
Capitivity
03/29/96 Near Shore Dahu, Kewalo Basin, 1] - 45.1
Capitivity
046/01/96 Mear Shore Oahu, Kewalo Basin, 1] 4 .-
Capitivity
04/03/96  Near Shore  Ozhu, Kewalo Basin, 0 - ---
Capitivity
D4/ 18/96 Near Shore Oahu, Kewalo Basin, 1] - —-n
Capitivity
04/25/%6 Near Share Oahu, Kewalo Basin, 1] - .-
Capitivity
t L
vate Encounter Location Score  Activity strai
05/06/96 Mear Shore Oahu, Kewalo Basin, 1] - aes
capitivity
05/13/96  Near Shore  Oahu, Kewalo Basin, 0 - -
Capitivity
05/16/96  Near Shore  Oshu, Kewalo Basin, 0 - SRR

Capitivity

05/20/96

06/10/96

06/18/96

06/24/96

Near Shore

Near Shore

Wear Shore

Near Shore

Dahu, Kewalo Basin,
Capitivity

Oahu, Kewalo Basin,
Capitivity

Oahu, Kewalo Basin,
Capitivity

Oghu, Kaneche Bay

45.1

45.4

Since Last Encounter

Interval
Month Year

Since Lest Encounter

Interval
Month Year

0.9

Month Year

Overal |
Growth-rates Interval Growth-rates
cm/men T Month Year cm/mon
1.1 14.0 1 0.9 1.1 wa
--- . 1 0.9 -
Overall
Growth-rates Interval Growth-rates
‘men r___Month Year cm/mon
- - 23 1.9 0.2 WS
.. e 23 1.9 - -
=== --- 41 3.4 0.5 &8
Fes 42 3.5 EEE -
.- L2 3.5
4“4 3.7 -r;
.. --- & 3.7 0.5 58
4 3.7 - -
R & 3.7
- . = 45 3.8 e =
.- .- 43 3.8 Ly =

mon

T Month Year

- 45 3.8
= 45 3.8
-- 4 3.8
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Date: Wed, 10 Jan 1996 08:31:22 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mriceehpa.edu>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs®hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Forwarded mail....

Thanks for the info. I am glad 94 came back up.
| fora meeting at 1400 so I may miss your call.
| tomorrow if we miss connection today.
1 am really sorry to hear that this whole
could get settled so we could get back to work.
T spoke with a fellow that dives a lot at Puako and Mauna Lani and he
mentioned that they have, over the years, relieved several Puako turtles of
entangling line, etc. Interesting that thie one should show up now. Was
it one of our tagged animals? Danny and he both mentioned that there was
an eye witness to & tiger shark turtle predation off of Mauna Lani. I
asked Danny to see if he could get more information on the incident.

I alsoc asked them if they new of any ntumored" turtles and they indicated
n the area where the one was reported by

that they hadn’'t seen any- even i
Ocean Sports Waikoloa. They did mention that they knew of one animal that
they see regularly that hag a very swollen neck- no tumors apparent, just a

fat neck.
I ack the fellow if we could have a video shot of the animals and he said
| it wae possible. I think I will have to remind him if we really want it
| T wiil call them this morning to see how the 1ittle turtle is doing...
More Later, "

{ Marc

1 am flying to HNL today
1+11 get back to you

mess may continue- I wish things

| ====

| Marc R. Rice

| Hawaii Preparatory Academy
Kamuela, Hawali 96743

] mrice@hpa.edu

Date: Weq, 10 Jan 1996 20:41:18 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu
To; "George H. Balazs' ngalaza@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu:

subject: Re:Thanks For Lunch

Jeorge,
Thanks for the great lunch. It was great to get to talk to you and

get caught up on all the gossip - nice pictures (I i
= must be gett
wt%i get on the phone tomorrow morning and see what Francisghaslgg :igl' II
W a}so get some options for you to select from for next week (I imaéine
we could pull off a trip on Wed., Thurs., or Friday). I.will confirm
possible dates tomorrow.

T will take you up on the offer for a trip t
. ; p to Kaneohe but only
again.?... rip to 8.D. and only if you don't get thrown out of your office
Let me know what possible dates are (using a PMA) .

More tomorrow....
Thanks,
Marc

|




1 "
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Date: Thu, 4 Jan 1996 21:44:38 -1000 l

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs®@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>
Subject: Re: Forwarded mail...

George,

The turtle in question is not the same as the one that they have
been feeding there - This is a new one that showed up only s days ago.

Francis didn’'t really have any suggestion about what he thought
should be done. I think he was Just trying to be helpful, and he really
does seem to like the turtles. I told them when I wasg there that in most
cases it was best to let nature take its course, and that nothing could be
done without your approval/concent. I don’t, of course know if the lettuce
caused the problem, but Francis said that the new-comer was oddly buoyant
when it first arrived. The truth of the matter may never be known. I
agree that feeding like this is not appropriate,

My thoughts are to let the critter try and work through the problem
in the wild since it is not in immediate danger. I can keep in touch with
them down there to see how things are going (and to let them know that ‘we’
are concerned and interested) and, if things get obviously worse, then you
could make a decision about how to handle it. (E{ﬂ?

Don'gnget caught sneaking into your office?! -
= A TUR TAGGING FORM

FORM FILLED ou*r(ﬁ ! Jot G

CAPTURE DATE, LOCATION AND METHOD:
C120(0v  \rama Lan ,
[PERsON RECORDING DATA: (T 1\l () ) L. MTL \]ﬂ
; TUMORSCORE  OLD TAGS: '
B U220207P08] e P

S EsoRNG P2 702207 1n "
i ZS0Fd,R2-2
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Date: Thu, 4 Jan 1996 16:09:56 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Forwarded mail....

George,
Don’t know if you will get this or not but I will try.

I went down to Mauna Lani and caught the turtle at around 1300 today. l/‘{/?é:
+ ‘-‘"'-—-______'_‘

It was in the harbor there right up against the edge northeast (rocks) sort
of washing back and forth in the surge. Francis said that it has been in
the harbor for 5 days behaving similarly (even at night). He threw a
couple leaves of lettuce down into the water and the animal immediately ate
them. He stepped down into the water right next to it and picked it up and
handed it to me. It didn’'t struggle much and when I put it on the grass to
measure it tried to crawl away but not vigorously. A towel on the head

quieted it down and it just laid there for the next 10-15 minutes. (1330
hrs to 1345 hrs). Fa-qr Ml b, Gt 5133 5
vAS U nooW e SLr sl L0 3RS
O0ld Tags: RFL 11471 ~T-aA4%
LFL

Imonon

J- TR W ALE- 415 s 3.8 .00 42 5
New Tag: LH f@: s - iy = =444 7l P e
AL ‘l:_;*_.{.t.} & (L
MEASUREMENTS ; ”—’-/_/_\.__«-/

CURVE LENGTH 48.8 CM.
CURVED WIDTH 43,
STRAIGHT LENGTH 45,
NOTCH 45,
STRAIGHT WIDTH 37.

The animal is robust (appearing well fed) and there were no apparent
injuries anywhere on the external surface or in the mouth (it was somewhat
difficult to see in the mouth because of all the lettuce inside!) The eyes

seemed to be "dull" and unusual but it seems that it can see fine because

it picked lettuce out of the water easily. No tumors evident. Aall in all,
a very docil creature.

H Moo

en I put the animal back into the water it swam off vigorously and
actually submerged itself for a short period of time- 20 seconds - then it
returned to the surface and floated over near the southwest breakwater of
the harbor. It floats rather oddly with the posterior half of the carapace

sticking up out of the water (you actually see the back edge of the shell
out of the water),

The little fellow is definately not acting "nermally," but it doesn’t seem
to be in dire straights either. I spoke with Danny and he said that he
would be able to accomodate it in an isolated pond if you wanted him to.
Seems he has another one (a Mauna Lani release/returnee) in there now and
would set it free if necessary because he thinks it is ok now. I will call
the boat house tomorrow and see what is happening. 1’11l let you know what
is happening as soon as I hear something.

Anything else that might be done?

Danny said to say hello-

e (.2, O3hJ
el /l/alﬁ{ [a(
<| [

Korecte




g4

. \@“" o vLrwigg | we
S ~ DIVE Q’*@ Bt Tom Fhookloy :
) MAKAX it Pisa Bt

) CHARTERS
POST OFFICE BOX 2955

KAILUAKONA, HAWAIL 96745 A | P
(8U8) 329 zuzﬁtphan; s Fﬂ") S[ / / & / fj




&3

i U-:" FL= -] . bé;:‘;‘ DIVE e
) waﬂt %%C}? w/% Ba.,ﬂ%

ﬁ”ey&( Fom Sha ﬂ
CHARTERS it Lisa Phogea
POST OFFICE BOX 295 - —
KAILUA. KONA. I Tﬁwﬂ: i I& . mo U/é/é 5

#
f;ﬁj’ﬁ/wh@/@
| Fl . aom WM
MMM_;M/W ”"7
MW WL,&W?—/&
&ZVSW No [ (ol wueelloss

Gl it )




/rﬁo[o@ //-;QJJ-%M

%5713?@&45 C?JULUJ tARA N k‘:’b;//j’é‘&d&,ﬁﬂ?&;

%f ) el

KO  Aemlqy

SQUARE
DEAL -1

TPqu ox’d k351~ k3gd

"7‘47 %CMJ
hye '*”""3
Gpc? 7 4 HLlt-
HL83

R A 586 -K700
{( ,ﬁ’nz\ #19 -m ; t% -y
ADDRESS 0 T‘?
CH%O:;L— | ) =3 i
| =at O
Il’:aﬁa‘:{i no?’:ﬁ’ oo 3| rerion d | pe A:u&;dnn oﬁe:tt-fon}' nnwnyi @_‘L{
TIME [ro s
| | = | sussect - \\g :
' = [room | Qo
| ; INSTRUCTOR e [)r [ﬁ‘ﬁ—- \ é\/j
% | sussecr ~ i o ¢
N e g N
NN H e 1V NN i £ Ia?‘
{ \J Q é‘ SUBJECT Q}V = / /)/ /7. Ql\gk
N e
.f‘) & £ [ nstRuctor A\ /p@"\e\:“} X ' Q\\é
I'\/} ) | = |sussecr X2 - / /f\ 4 ,\g.)‘
; B £ | Room s fi":{‘a Do Lo 1] (\ A
5‘ gc‘g = | instRucTOR AR R % Ei VA W
| : I | Z | sussect f\ '><I k \p("* _ &
B TR T
RN [ "t
B R
.’ { = [wstructor
| PR = B9 9%75

: s 7D g@

€L olldy, =IPe~ 000




ﬂwrﬁg Diuk Hog) Seq,,a}(’igf-ifi 5 {/90{;\}5;;1!595 "“qg,;/;l( ‘17/3\‘-\ < soi .'é'r
Lol Sauken = | [ 58 7 s (5
/7 JOnNEDY - Kéﬂ»_f-}wﬁi/dw{r/' |

FRing 4 Hawun Seoss = @SB,
- OO‘J’_CEMA":‘:%/M_@@ 8

A0TONE 14 Maoma (o Captiv,
Mw&%m/.;g::\@! 14 1% blood collected
[ Zrwes

) Kiterlord 3 2=
| Q_QQ(W% W 3)@7
— Tl < ’_'eajo_ <

AT

n - # ik i
.’(c}/;e,/zv 243 = el

Mucw)) @

7oiz=







From Moe:

The magic of the holidays and the celebration of
aloba make Hawai'i a very special place. The staff
at the Sheraton Waikiki Hotel and I wish our
friends throughout the world a Mele Kalikimaka
and Hau'oli Makabiki Hou.

I am proud to be a part of the Sheraton Waikiki
Obana (family). Each night, we showcase some of
Hawai'i's most celebrated entertainers. I personally
enjoy sharing our Hawaiian culture with Malabini
(visitors) and Kama'aina (local residents).

We invite you to share in Hawai'is unique holiday

spirit and enjoy the beautiful island music.

We wish you a joyous boliday season and

much success in 2002!
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ameter of CIrcie x 3.1416 =
circu
Diameter of circle squared x
.T854 = area.
Al pressure is 14.7 Ibs.
4. in. at sea level.
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Nb mes : mes>- v 1 Best level -118 dB
Pass duration : 135s NOPC : 2
Calcul freqg : 401 647806.6 Hz Altitude 0m
5192 5192
22270 Date : 20.06.02 23:52:27 H Q : 56 [
Lat1l 19.929N Lonl : 155.989W Lat2 21.217N Lon2 150.187W
Nb mes : 010 Nb mes>=IZ0dE : 000 Best level -122 dB
Pass duration : 450s NOPC 3
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August 31, 2004

Sandi Patton
Mauna Lani Hotel

Dear Sandi:

I have completed our site inspection report of the Mauna Lani Hotel honu program based
upon the inspection visit that Mike Osborn and | conducted on August 7, 2004.

We have some serious concerns about the care of the honu at the Mauna Lani Hotel
based upon the mortalities associated with bristle worm infestation. Drs. Morris and
Work have thoroughly investigated these mortalities and bristle worm infestation is the
common thread. We are concerned that the Mauna Lani has not taken their
recommendations seriously enough, placing the remaining honu at risk of bristle worm
infestation and, possible, death. These mortalities have occurred over a protracted
period and we did not see evidence that recommendations were undergoing
implementation.

It is important that the Hotel understand the seriousness of this problem. The honu
belong to the State and the people of Hawaii. They represent a cultural link to the
Hawaiian culture. We feel very fortunate to care for these animals and believe it is a
privilege for the Mauna Lani Hotel to maintain these honu for the enjoyment and
education of its guests. We know that you feel the same. '

If Dr. Morris’s recommendations are not immediately implemented as well as the
recommendations contained in our report we will be gravely concerned. Any further
deaths due to bristle worm infestation, which can be prevented, will cause us to
reconsider housing honu at the Mauna Lani Hotel. | am sorry to be so blunt, but this is a
serious, protracted problem that must be immediately addressed.

Concurrently, we wish to commend the efforts of Pi'i. He is providing excellent care and
oversight for the honu, but lacks the necessary staff and capital support to correct the
bristle worm problem without further resources.

Please contact me if | might offer any further information. We look forward to assisting
you in solving this problem and look forward to your response.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Brian E. Joseph, DVM

Brian E. Joseph, DVM
Senior Veterinarian
Sea Life Park Hawaii
(530) 515-2001
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LS Sea Life Park
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ANIMAL PROGRAMS

GREEN SEA TURTLE SITE INSPECTION

Date of Inspection: August 7, 2004
Inspected by: Brian Joseph, DVM & Mike Osborn

Accompanied by: Pi’i Laeha, Loko I’a Manager, Mauna Lani Hotel

WATER QUALITY

1. Temperature — Ideal temperature 77 — 80 F
Maximum range 70 - 83 F
Facility water T 80.96 F (27.2 C)

* Water temperature be measured weekly and recorded on the monthly water quality
report? Water temperature is measured daily.

Comments: Water temperature is constant.
2. Salinity - 28 - 32 ppt facility salinity 31 ppt
Review of salinity records salinity is constant

e Salinity measured and recorded monthly in a closed system? NA

e Open system? Yes.
Comments: Salinity is measured weekly. One pump only is normally run. If the second
pump is run, salinity drops to 17 ppt, but flow increases. Sea Life Park personnel
approved running the second pump in an attempt to decrease salinity and decrease bristle
worm infestation. This will provide the additional advantage of decreasing water
temperature slightly through faster water turnover.

Recommendation: Run second pump.

Recommendation: Install flow meters to accurately correlate determine water flow rate and
correlate with degree of bristle worm infestation.
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3. Total Coliforms Bacteria Counts, Chlorine and Ozonation.
A. Open System. Yes
Flow rate: unknown, but believed inadequate.
Coliforms are tested twiée yearly.

Comments: Coliform and fecal coliform test results from 10/7/03 and 3/17/04 were
reviewed and were within normal limits.

It is believed that the low flow rate coupled with the increase in pellets has resulted in more
food for invertebrates and, subsequently, increased bristle worm populations. It is believed
that an increase in flow will flush out the organic debris from the pellets and decrease the
bristle worm population.

B. Closed System - total chlorine must be kept at <1 ppm NA
Chlorine? NA
Chlorine Range NA
Ozone tested monthly? NA

Comments: NA
ENVIRONMENT

1. Lighting.

Outdoor? Yes

2. Beach- No

3. Foreign Objects and Substrate

Pool substrate? Sand & Concrete (dependent upon pool)

Rocks smaller than 4 cm in diameter? No

Foreign bodies present? None seen

Comments: Pools contain numerous medium sized rocks, too large for the turtles to ingest.

These rocks provide habitat for bristle worms and the rocks will be removed as per
previous agreement between Dr. Bob Morris and Pi’i.
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4. Tank Mates

Species: A variety of reef fishes cohabit the sea turtle environments.

Quarantine: Quarantine tanks are located adjacent to the primary honu pool. The largest
_ quarantine tank is currently inhabited by several honu while bristle worm treatments are

performed in the main pool.

Comments: The fish pose no risk to the honu.

NUTRITION

1. Fish - Fish can not be utilized as a type of feed for the turtles on loan. We are
concerned that feeding the turtles fish will make these animals more likely to get
caught in fishing traps and fishing hooks following release.

Fish used in diet? Yes
Comments: Small amounts of smelt and shrimp have been offered every other week on the
advice of Dr. Bob Morris in an effort to alleviate low serum calcium and low serum
hemoglobin that have been seen in some of the honu at the time of their physical
examinations.

2. Pellet Diet - Complete turtle pellet diet from the Melick Aquafeed Company.
Melick Aquafeed pellets used? Yes

The following amounts are fed to the honu:

Hau Tree Y2 cup each tid
Quarantine ¥ cup each tid
Atrium 1 cup each tid

Melick Aquafeed Pellets were discontinued on 7/4/04 due to concern that animal deaths
might be related to their use. Pi’i will inquire if pellet feeding can be resumed.

The above quantities translate to approximately 5 % of each turtle’s body weight on a daily
basis.

The type of pellet we recommend feeding is based on straight carapace lengths (SCL) of the
individual turtles:

Average Straight Carapace Length: cm

e SCL less than 15 cm should be fed exclusively developer pellets — Yes No
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e SCL greater than 15 cm, but less than 35 cm should be fed exclusively starter

pellets — Yes No

* SCL 35cm to 50 cm - Feed a 50:50 mix of starter to finisher pellets — Yes
No

* SCL 50cm and over - Feed exclusively finisher pellets — Yes No

Recommendations for quantity of pellets to feed individual turtles are based on
individual turtle weight.

* Turtles that have a SCL less than 15 cm should be 5 % of their weight in
developer pellets daily
® Turtles that have a SCL greater than 15 cm, but less than 35 ¢m should be fed 4
% of their body weight in starter pellets daily.
= Turtles that have a SCL greater than 35cm, but less than 50 cm should be fed
3% their body weight in a 1:1 ratio of starter and finisher pellets daily.
* Turtles that have a SCL greater than 50 cm should be fed 2 % of their body
weight in finisher pellets daily.
= Itis recommended that the feeds be broken up into at least two feeds per day.
= Number of pellets per 10 grams:
o Developer =26
o Starter =20
o Finisher = 12

Calculated amount of pellets that should be fed per day in g = approximate body weight of
turtles x appropriate % of bw =

Comments: Only two people care for the turtles. This is probably not enough staffing to
accomplish all that is necessary for adequate care of the turtles.

Recommendation: Consider increased staffing to care for the turtles.
1. VEGETABLES - Are vegetables offered? Yes

What vegetables? Broccoli or ulva are fed twice weekly. The ulva has the advantage of
remaining green while the broccoli turns white in the water.

RECORDS / LOGS / REPORTS

1. Daily feeding and behavior records/logs — Are logs available? Yes
Are records/logs up to date and complete? Recent records are up to date, but previous
records are incomplete.

Comments: It appears that record keeping is a recent innovation.
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Is a weekly or monthly summary present at the bottom of the log sheet? No

Comments? Current records are sufficient.

2. Quarterly Morphometric Information Record/Log — Are turtles weighed and measured
every 3 months? No. Turtles are weighed and measured every month.

Comments: Staff is very attentive to morphometric measurements and accurately
maintains these records.

3. Monthly Water Quality Record/Log — Are monthly water quality logs maintained?
Do water quality logs include: temperature yes

Total coliform bacteria yes

Salinity yes

Chlorine no

Ozone no

4. Preventative Medical Program — Quarterly physical examinations including weighing,
measuring and oral exams? No. They are performed monthly.

= Photographs taken each quarter and kept in record? No

* CBC and serum chemistry performed annually? No. Performed as needed.
= Annual fecal parasite exam? No

* Annual health report submitted to Sea Life Park Hawaii? No.

= All records submitted to Sea Life Park on a quarterly basis? No.

Comments: Records have not bee received on a quarterly basis. Dr. Morris visits between
quarterly and monthly dependent upon the health status of the turtles.

Required recommendation: All results from Dr. Morris’s visits should be submitted to Sea Life
Park Hawaii as quarterly health reports at the end of each quarter.

Fire worms: Drs. Morris and Work have postulated a link between ingestion of fire worms
by the sea turtles and mortalities. This is strongly supported by the gross necropsy
findings and histopathology. It is not clear why there are more fire worms presently, but
the suspicion is that the increase in turtle numbers has been accompanied by an increase in
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pelleted feed. The increase in pelleted feed likely results in an increase in small
invertebrate herbivores which serve as prey for the fire worms.

Efforts to reduce the number of fire worms: Pi’i recognizes that the fire worm population
must be reduced, although it probably can never be driven to zero since their larvae likely
enter through make up water. However, Pi’i’s investigations suggest that fire worms
preferentially inhabit cover provided by rocks within the ponds. The rocks were placed in
the various ponds under the instruction of a previous hotel general manager. Pi’i plans to
remove the rocks, but a rate limiting step is a shortage of available staff. Pi’i has a single
associate that regularly helps with the care of the turtles. Additional assistance will be
necessary to complete this task.

A second step in reduction of fire worms will be treatment of individual ponds with
freshwater. Freshwater causes the fire worms to die from exposure to an inappropriate
osmotic gradient. Limited experimentation has been successful although it is also apparent
that some fire worms survive in sediment where they are subjected to a less unfavorable
osmotic gradient. A challenge in the implementation of this method is that all of the ponds
are linked. It is very difficult to isolate individual ponds for freshwater treatment. All
cohabitating fish must be removed to initiate this treatment

The third step under consideration is increasing water flow through use of the second
pump which will also lower salinity from 31 ppt to 17 ppt. This will likely not have an
adverse effect on the turtles, but probably provides insufficient salinity for the survival of
the bristle worms. This level of salinity will provide the Mauna Lani the continued
opportunity to maintain brackish water fishes with the turtles. However, this effort
requires the removal of sharks and other species that have more narrow salinity tolerances
prior to implementation.

Recommendation: It is strongly recommended that Dr. Morris’s recommendations are
implemented immediately. This requires that the Mauna Lani Hotel dedicate sufficient
personnel to implement these changes before additional honu mortalities occur.

S. Any change in health status must be immediately reported to Sea Life Park Hawaii
Have changes in health status been reported immediately to Sea Life Park Hawaii? No

Comments: Inadequate communication from the Mauna Lani to Sea Life Park did not
occur during the period of time that Marty Weisner managed the honu program.
Quarterly reports, gross necropsy and histopathological results were not submitted to Sea
Life Park during this time. Pi’i was not oriented by Marty that this was a requirement of
the turtle loan program. Sea Life Park was lackadaisical in that it did not adequately follow
up the lack of reports from the receiving institutions.

It was made very clear during the site visit that this reporting must improve. Pi’i
understands the importance of forwarding this information to Sea Life Park Hawaii and
informing Sea Life Park of any changes in the health status of the turtles.
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Mauna Lani Honu Inventory

Turtle ID Hatched | Transferred | Died Released | Comments

1/WI1 8/02 7/2/03 7/4/04

14/WC 02

2/W1 8/02 7/2/03 714104

16/WC 16

4/WC 8/02 7/2/03 Transferred NMFS 11/12/03 satellite tracking

01/WI 22

SWC 8/02 7/2/03 7/4104 3/04 abnormal swimming, amikacin

22/WI124

6/WC 8/02 712/03 7/4104 4/04 fireworm part in mouth

21/WI120

7MWC 8/02 7/2/03 7/4/04 9/03 plaques on back of throat, pealing epidermal

20/WI 15 scales; 3/04 hard time swimming, amikacin

8/WI 17/- 8/02 7/2/03 7/4/04

9WC 8/02 7/2/03 7/4/04

07/WI 18

10/WC 8/02 7/2/03 3/16/04 2/25/04 neck abrasions, mouth lesions

24/WI 23

11/WC 03/- | 8/02 11/7/04 7/4/04

12/WC 27/- | 8/02 11/7/04 7/4/04

13/WC 10/- | 8/02 11/7/02 7/4/04

14/WC 16/- | 8/02 11/7/02 7/4/04

15/WC 12/- | 8/02 11/7/02 11/12/03 transferred NMFS for satellite tracking

16/ WC 8/02 11/7/02 7/4/04 4/28/04 fire worm in mouth, ruggated palate

19/-

17/ WC 8/02 1/7/02 7/4/04

15/-

18/WC 08 8/02 11/7/02 2/24/04

19/ 8/02 11/7/02 714104

20/WI 30 9/2/03 1/9/04 Baytril in April for plaques on tongue & palate; bite
wounds in May

21/WI1 32 9/2/03 1/9/04 Mild bites in February

22/WI 33 9/2/03 1/9/04 Deceased

23/WI 36 9/2/03 1/9/04 Bite wounds in May

24/W1 37 9/2/03 1/9/04

25/WI 39 9/16/03 | 1/9/04 Bites in May

26/WI140 9/16/03 | 1/9/04 . Amikacin, baytril, erythematous mouth

27/W1 44 9/17/03 | 1/9/04 2/15/04 Deceased

28/W146 9/17/03 | 1/9/04 Bites on rear flippers May

29/WI1 48 9/17/03 | 1/9/04

30/WI51 9/2/03 1/9/04 Ruggated palate April, bites May 04

31/WI64 10/2/03 | 1/9/04

32/WI166 10/2/03 | 1/9/04 4/2/04 Deceased

33/WI1 67 10/2/03 | 1/9/04 7/21/04 April baytril and amikacin; necropsy report not
currently available

34/WI1 68 10/2/04 | 1/9/04 Baytril, plaques in April 04

35/WI169 10/2/03 | 1/9/04 3/14/04

36/W173 10/2/03 | 1/9/04

37/W175 9/17/03 | 1/9/04

38/WI193 7/15/03 | 1/9/04

39/WI94 7/15/03 | 1/9/04
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SUMMARY OF MAUNA LANI TURTLE EXAMS
FEBRUARY 27, 2009

The quarterly turtle veterinary exams were conducted at the Mauna Lani
resort on 2-27-09.

Eleven new turtles from Sea Life Park arrived on February 25, 2009. These
turtles hatched during the summer of 2008. All 11 turtles were found to be in
good physical condition. The straight carapace lengths averaged 21.2 cm
with a range of 19.8-22.7 cm. The average weight was 3.0 Ibs with a range
of 2.3-4.2 Ibs. A microchip was inserted in the left rear flipper of all 11
turtles. The 11 turtles were housed in the inside atrium pond.

Six turtles continue to reside in the outside Honu pond. All were found to be
in good physical condition. Five ranged in length from 32.8-44.5 cm (SCL)
and had a weight range of 32.8-44.5 1bs. The remaining year older turtle
measured 53.6 cm and weighed 55.9 Ibs. All turtles had adequate increases
in length and weight.

The ponds continue to be monitored for bristle worms and are on a regular
cleaning schedule.

Robert A. Morris MS, DVM
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
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DATA ON TURTLES

Date: 2/27/09 Technicians: Dr. Bob Morris, Pii
John Pilande
SHELL # | location Pit Tag Pit Tag Weight SLC observations
L Hind R Hind (lbs) (em)
10 Honu 45267C3639 | 45241D2D03 55.9 53.6 | *see veterinarian report
F2 Honu 470B380E27 | 470A1F1730 30.7 44.5 | *see veterinarian report
F3 Honu 4414560F44 | 470A014A18 20.9 40.1 | *see veterinarian report
new left hind PIT tag: 4414560F44
F4 Honu 470C2A223C | 470B2C4056 23.9 40.8 | *see veterinarian report
M1 Honu 470B571641 | 467C291C36% | 16.0 38.3 | *see veterinarian report
M2 Honu 4709752136 | 470A114963 11.1 32.8 | *see veterinarian report
SHELL # | location Pit Tag Front metal Weight SLC observations
L Hind tag (lbs) (cm)
13 Atrium 442167200E XM 26 4.2 22.7 | *see veterinarian report
12 Atrium 44146E4C06 WH 37 3.4 22.3 *see veterinarian report
i3 Atrium 4413395714 WH 46 2.9 20.9 | *see veterinarian repoit
14 Atrium 44143A7F6D WH 57 2.7 20.4 | *see veterinarian report
15 Atrium 4414085039 WH 58 2.7 20.6 | *see veterinarian report
16 Atrium 4413217F6A WH 62 2.9 21.1 | *see veterinarian report
17 Atrium 4414404C2D WH 65 3.6 22.7 | *see veterinarian report
18 Atrium 441308300C WH 71 2.6 20.2 *see veterinarian report
i9 Atrium 4414664848 WH 75 3.3 21.9 | *see veterinarian report
20 Atrium 44142F1ASA WH 76 2.8 20.8 | *see veterinarian report
21 Atrium 441309101B WH 84 2.3 19.8 | *see veterinarian report
* = missing tag
@ T C Salini /3 H
12300 emp (C) inity pp 2
Honu 249 27.0 7.9
Atrium 24.7 27.0 7.9
Q-1 24.6 32.0 7.8

(refractometer)
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Norwegian Jade Book a Garden Villa on Norwegian Jewel

and get a $250* on-board credit.
LONDON

N e =
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14-Day Mediterranean Journey
from London (Southampton)
Norwegian Jade

5-Day Irish Escape 5-Day Scandinavian Mini Cruise
from London (Southampton) ; = frem Rotterdam
Norwegian Jade Nev Norwegian Jade

Round-trip London (Southampton), England:; Round-trip London (Southampton), England; Round-trip Rotterdam, Netherlands; Oslo,
Granada (Malaga), Spain; Overnight Barcelona, Dublin, Ireland; Cork (Cobh), Ireland Norway; Copenhagen, Denmark

S:paln; Cannes,‘ Erance: F.Iorence/FH?a (Livorno), 2009: May 24 2009: May 16

Italy; Rome (Civitavecchia), Italy; Gibraltar,

United Kingdom; Lisbon, Portugal; Vigo, Spain;
2009: June 28; Jul 12, 26; Aug 9°
“Port order varies. Ship will not overnight in Barcelona,

Duomo Santa Maria del Fiore, Florence, ftaly




Nawiliwili, Kaua‘

Jungle Kayaking & Hiking |
Kayak 2.5 miles into Hulé'ia National Wildlife
Refuge, hike the trails and swim beneath
cascading jungle falls,

North Shore, O‘ahu :
This is where the big kahunas go to surf.
Giant 30-foot-high waves curl up at
Sunset Beach, the Banzai Pipeline and
Waimea Bay. Check it out.

Kahului, Mavi—  —
Haleakal3 Crater

‘OU can sleep tomorrow. Today, you're
going to jreet the rising sun at the
mit of Haleakala on Maui.

'.—._ oat -
ater paradise from
N a glass-bottom boat. |

a volcano.

Book today

and get up

to a $250*
on-board credit.

o island hopping
in NCL s Hawei'i,

SAIL THE ONLY INTER-ISLAND CRUISES WITH OVERNIGHTS
IN MAUI AND KAUA!I.

Sfarfing from $999*
Plus 3-8 guests in stateroom from $‘?“7

NAPALI COAST—
A
NAWILIWILY O/ﬂouowl.u
KAHULU}
_.
4 . HiLO
5 Kona—s %
Pacific Ocean :
i KILAUEA
When conclifions permif, we will soil by Kifousa Valeana, vé;_c,qm

7-Day Hawai‘i Inter-Island
from Honolulu
Pride of America

Round-trip Honolulu, O‘ahu; Kahului, Maui:
Hile, Hawai'i; Kona, Hawai'i; Nawiliwili, Kaua‘i

Year round departing every Saturday.

- Beautiful Beach in Kaua4

Porthole Cruise Magazine’s 2008 10th Annual Reader’s Choice Awards
gave a Best of Cruising title to NCL for “Best Hawai‘i Itineraries.”

Pride of America

Request Promo Code: PGWAVEZ, Offer ends March 15, 2008,

*On-board credit amount is per stateroom, based on cruise length and priced category booked and will be applied to the
Ist and 2nd guest in the stateroom as follows: All 3-5 Day Sailings: $15 Inside; £20 Oceanview; $40 Balcony; $50 Mini-Suite;
$75 Suites and Villas, Select 6+ Day Sailings: $25 Inside: $50 Oceanview; $75 Balcony; $100 Mini-Suite; $150 Sujtes and
Courtyard Villas: $250 Garden Villas. Category AE on Sun and Pride of America receives $100. 1- and 2-day sailings are
excluded. Offer applies to new individual boolin, 5. Singles paying 200% of the rate are eligible to per statercom on-board
credit amount. On-board credit has no cash va}%e ang is non-transferable. Offer and combinability with other offers are
based on availability, capacity controlled, and are subject to change or cancellation at NCL's discrefion. Guests who cance/
and rebook must accept this promotion’s Terms and Conditions. Prices shown are perperson in U.S. dollars, based on double
occupancy on select sailings. Government taxes and fees are additional, On-board service charges are additional and will be
automatically added to your on-board account. IMPORTANT NOTICE: Effective immediately, NCL is suspending the company's
fuel supplement for all voyages departing in 2009, The Company reserves the right to re-instate the fuel supplement for all

1



Date: Tue, 5 Oct 2004 14:43:26 EDT

From: PhinneyPin@aol.com

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Fwd: Green Sea Turtle growth data

[ Part 1.1, Text/PLAIN 8 lines. ]
[ Unable to print this part. ]

Here is some interesting information for your consideration.,

Brian E. Joseph, DVM
10349 Maddelein Lane
Palo Cedro, CA 96073
530 549 3245 home phone
530 549 3845 fax

530 515 2001 cell phone

[ Part 2: "Included Message" ]

Date: Tue, 5 Oct 2004 14:40:59 -0400

From: "Brittsan, Mike" <Mike.Brittsan@columbuszoo.orgs> :

To: SLPMOSBORN@aol.com, pawloski@hawaii.rr.com, jimhorton2000@yahoo.com,
Phinneypin@aol .com

Cc: "Gerold, Tracy" <Tracy.Gerold@columbuszoo.orgs

Subject: Green Sea Turtle growth data

I know that we have been sending you guys allot of information lately. Tle
attached is growth data on your animal that we have kept over the years. You
will find it interesting.

The data is in an excel file.

Mike Brittsan M.Sc.

Curator Columbus Zoo and Aquarium
9990 Riverside drive

Powell, OH 43065

614 724-3580
Mike.Brittsan@columbuszoo.org

http://www.columbuszoo.org

[ Part 2.2, "Sea Turtle Data.xls" Application/VND.MS-EXCEL 27KB. ]
[ Unable to print this part. ]
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Green Sea Turtle - 983001
DOB 8/24/97 '

S —
 * ‘( '%
A
SCL CCL SCW CCw
Date~~| inch c inch cm inch cm inch cm
5/26/{99 9.55 4.25 9.56| 24.2824 7.49] 19.0246 7.651| 19.43354
< 9/4/1998 11.25| /285675 11.813] 30.00502 11.75]  29.845 9.336/ 23.71344
10/5/1998 13.456( (3417824 13.5 34.29 11.995| 30.4673 11.05)  28.067
3/5/1999 15.93| "40.4622 17.214| 43.72356 13.11] 33.2994 15.6 39.624
11/10/1999 19.47| 49.4538 20.3 51.562 15.965| 40.5511 18.433| 46.81982
3/29/2000 20.71| 52.6034| 21.969| 55.80126 15.528| 39.44112 19.857| 50.43678
12/8/2000 23 58.42 25 63.5 19 48.26 22 55.88
5/23/2001 24.2 61.468 25.61| 65.0494 19.263| 48.92802 23.348| 59.30392
6/7/2002 : 7
( 11/29/2002 <
~1/27/2003 27.5 69.85 30 76.2 22.5 57.15 27.2 69.088
7/28/2003 29.5 74.93 31.5 80.01 22.5 57.15 29 73.66
7/26/2004 32.3] 82.042 : 24.8 62.992




1
Vil

\HW/ Weight (kg)
inch ~" cm |[lbs kg _—
1.478| 3.75412 4,125 \1.87
1.785 4.5339 6.8464 3.712
2.057| 5.22478 11 5
2.523| 6.40842 19.8 9
3.075 7.8105 38.5 17.5
3.2 8.128 35.31 16.05
3.63 9.2202 61.05 27.75
3.692| 9.37768 73.15 33.25
92.4 42
112.2 51
4.6 11.684
5 12.7 ~
3.9 9.906 176 | 80




Animal Data Transfer Form

Animal keepers information on a new arrival
Copy for keepers caring for this animal
Copy for zoo files and/or veterinarian

Date: October 5, 2004

Common Name: Green Sea Turtle Scientific Name: Chelonia mydas
Vendor
: Specimen#
Individual Name Sex irth Date*)| Weight* (ISIS#) Zoo ID Studbook #
1 Maui F \3124;97 / 80Kg 983001
S

Sl ol o

*note if it is actual or estimated

Diet: Present diet and supplements, favored items, problem foods, feeding procedures:

Meat (smelt, scallops, squid, capelin roughly 200 grams/day total). Mazuri gel diet 150 grams/day. Romaine
lettuce, broccoli, cucumber, zuchinni.

Brief Reproduction Record: Relative data, introduction techniques, behavior toward young, specific concerns.
None ..

General Medical History and Physical Conditions: Usual response to medicine, including immobilizing agents
and their successful mode of administration, recu rring physical problems and symptoms.

Turtle in excellent conditionl

Enclosure, Enrichment and Maintenance Data: General exhibit description, cage mates, considerations to

avoid abnormal behavior, cleaning and disinfecting procedures.

Housed in 100,000 gallon exhibit with other fish and elasmobranches no other turtles.
""--.--F"-"""-——-._,.---_._._‘_‘

Personal comments:

Present institution: Columbus Zoo and Aquarium

Previous institution: __sea life park

Future institution:

Form completed by: _Mike Brittsan Title:_Curator

Telephone: _614 724-3580




DIAGNOSTIC CASE REPORT

U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY-BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES DIVISION
NATIONAL WILDLIFE HEALTH CENTER-HONOLULU FIELD STATION
P. 0. BOX 50167, 300 ALA MOANA BLVD., Rm. 8132
HONOLULU, HAWATII 96850
808-792-9520, FAX 792-9596, thierry work@usgs.gov

Case # 17762 Epizoo #
Submitter: Specimen description/identification:
Mr. George Balazs 1 green turtle carcass

NOAA-NMFS-SWFC
2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396

Date Submitted: (11/07/2003) Date Collected: (10/19/2003) Date Examined: (11/07/2003)

{mm/dd/yy) (mm/dd/yy) (mm/dd/vy)
Location: Honokohau Bay County/8ite: Hawaii

() HISTORY: This animal was found dead on the beach of Honokohau Bay on Hawaii. This
was a captive animal at Mauna Lani in 1991 and later released. It was captured and
tagged several times over the years. The turtle was frozen and shipped to Honolulu

for necropsy. Other identification: 11007, LFF tags - 7F7D103635, J17; RHF - 423B3F0A2C,

K732; LHF - 4136417F6C, K734. MTRP identification number is 101903. Body measurements

(em) : SCL-69.5, CCL-76.0, TTL-14.0. This is MTRP ID 10-19-03.

££ SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS: This was an subadult female in fair body condition with no
significant gross or microscopic lesions indicative of cause of death.

?@7 DIAGNOSIS: Undetermined.

COMMENTS: No lesions indicative of cause of death were sgeen.

MANAGEMENT: None.

Preliminary Report ( / [/ ) ¥ Final Report (08/11/2004)
date date
Necropsy report is: X enclosed available upon request.

Copies of this report sent to:

Z

——

If you have questions regarding this case, contact “Thierry M. Work MS, DVM, MPVM
at 808-792-9520. Include above Case Number. Diagnostic findings may
not be used for publication without the pathologist's knowledge and consent.




NATIONA AL WILDLTITFE HEALTH CENTER
NECROPSY REPORT

Submitter's Name, Affiliation Address

Mr. George Balazs Case: 17762

NOAA-NMFS-SWFC Accession: 001

2570 Dole Street Collected: 10/19/2003

Honolulu, HI 96822 Exam Date: 11/07/2003
Pathologist: T.M. Work
Prosector: T.M. Work

Species: _Green turtle Specimen: Carcass

Bandtype: (_2 ) Ref/Band No: ( 4136417F6C ) Euth: (_N ) Weight (Gm): (49091 )

History Summary: This animal was found dead on the beach of Honokohau Bay on Hawaii. This
was a captive animal at Mauna Lani in 1991 and later released. It was captured and tagged
several times over the years. The turtle was frozen and shipped to Honolulu for Necropsy.
Other identification: 11007, LFF tags - 7F7D103635, J17; RHF - 423B3F0A2C, K732; LHF -
4136417F6C, K734. MTRP identification number is 101903. Body measurements (cm) : SCL-69.5,
CCL-76.0, TTL-14.0.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL OBSERVATIONS - LABORATORY RESULTS

External: No remarkable lesions are seen.

Internal: There is moderate atrophy of the pectoral muscles. Approximately 4 liters of
fluid are found in the coelomic cavity. The liver is firm, smooth, and homogenous purple-
brown. The heart is firm, smooth, homogenous red-pink and otherwise unremarkable. The
lungs are spongy and homogenous pink. The tracheal lumen is smooth and tan. The spleen is
firm, smooth, and homogenous red-brown. The kidneys are firm, smooth, and homogenous brown.
The ovaries appear very black. The brain is smooth, firm, and homogenous tan-pink. The
esophageal mucosa is smooth and homogenous tan. The stomach contains fish remains. The
small intestines are smooth and homogenous tan. No lesions are seen in the brain,
pericardial sac, heart valves, tracheal lumen, gall bladder, gastrointestinal mucosa and
serosa, adrenal and thyroid glands, pancreas and superficial and cut surface of liver,
heart, kidney, spleen, and lungs.

Preliminary Diagnosis: Undetermined Exam Type: (GO )
Sex (_F ) Age ( B )/( ) Body Cond. (_F ) Postmortem State (G ) Giz. Lead (__ )/
Samples saved:
1. Histo: Brain (A); lung (B); kidney (C); liver (D) ; heart (E); heart, spleen (E) ;
thymus, salt gland, adrenal (G).

)

Nl

HISTOPATHOLOGY
All tissues: No remarkable lesions are seen.

Comments: No lesions indicative of cause of death were seen.

Final Diagnosis (in order of importance)

topog. morph. etiol. funct. disease 1link
1. _Undetermined (To0010) ¢ ) (E00040) (FY3500) ( ) ()

7 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( B ) ()
3 ( ) ( ) ( ) ) ( )

Diagnostic findings may not be used for publication without the pathologist's knowledge
and consent. COD (01)
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